converting borrowings from floating rate to fixed rates.

Under interest rate swap contracts, the Group agrees to exchange the difference between fixed and floating rate
interest amounts calculated on agreed notional principal amounts. Such contracts enable the Group to mitigate the
risk of changing interest rates on borrowings. The fair value of interest rate swaps are based on market values of
equivalent instruments at the reporting date.

The Council is also exposed to interest rate risk to the extent that it holds funds on demand, at call or in floating
interest rate instruments as part of cash and cash equivalent balances and the managed funds portfolio.

The policy governing management of the managed funds places restrictions on how the funds may be invested, and
the amount of exposure to interest rates from funds held at call and on a floating rate basis.  Council invests surplus
funds with Council approved financial institutions, and holds sufficient funds on call as part of its cash management
procedures.

The following table discloses the impact of a movement of plus and minus 100 basis points in interest rates applicable
to those instruments.

Sensitivity to Interest Rate Risk

GROUP

2014 2013

Profit
-100bps

$000

Other
Equity

-100bps
$000

Profit

+100bps
$000

Other
Equity

+100bps
$000

Profit

-100bps
$000

Other
Equity

-100bps
$000

Profit

+100bps
$000

Other
Equity

+100bps
$000

Financial Liabilities
Borrowings 1,196 - (1,196) - 1,055 - (1,055) -
Derivatives – hedge accounted - (1,105) - 25 - (1,424) - 811
Derivatives – non-hedge
accounted

(386) - 378 - (346) - 338 -

Total sensitivity to interest rate
risk

810 (1,105) (818) 25 709 (1,424) (717) 811

Equity Price Risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of
changes in market prices.  The Group is exposed to equity securities price risk on its investments held in publicly
traded securities.

The following information discloses the Group’s exposure and sensitivity to equity price risk.

Exposure to Equity Price Risk

 Council

2014
$000

Council
2013
$000

Group
2014
$000

Group
2013
$000

Financial Assets
Other financial assets  2,647  2,434  53,289  47,537

Exposure to equity price risk  2,647  2,434  53,289  47,537

141

Sensitivity to Equity Price Risk

COUNCIL

2014 2013

-10%
Profit
$000

-10%
Other
Equity
$000

+10%
Profit
$000

+10%
Other
Equity
$000

-10%
Profit
$000

-10%
Other
Equity
$000

+10%
Profit
$000

+10%
Other
Equity
$000

Financial Assets
Other financial assets (265) - 265 - (243) - 243 -

Total sensitivity equity price risk (265) - 265 - (243) - 243 -

GROUP

2014 2013

-10%
Profit

-100bps
$000

-10%
Other
Equity

-100bps
$000

+10%
Profit

+100bps
$000

+10%
Other
Equity

+100bps
$000

-10%
Profit

-100bps
$000

-10%
Other
Equity

-100bps
$000

+10%
Profit

+100bps
$000

+10%
Other
Equity

+100bps
$000

Financial Assets
Other financial assets (5,329) - 5,329 - (4,754) - 4,754 -

Total sensitivity equity price risk (5,329) - 5,329 - (4,754) - 4,754 -

The sensitivity analysis shows the impact a movement of plus or minus 10% in the price of equities would have on the
fair value of the equities.

Credit Risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to
the Group.

The Council has no significant concentrations of credit risk arising from trade receivables, as it has a large number of
credit customers, mainly ratepayers, and Council has powers under the Local Government (Rating) Act 2002 to
recover outstanding debts from ratepayers.

Council trade and other receivables mainly arise from the Council’s statutory functions, therefore there are no